## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Raymond T. Howar	d		10/02/2008	
Julian Warhurst			10/02/2008	
Behrouz Zandi			10/02/2008	
Michael A. Carman			10/02/2008	
James O'Toole			10/02/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	Ź DATA			
Name:	Hamilton Sto	rage Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	103 South St	reet		
City:	Hopkinton			
State/Country:	MASSACHU	SETTS		
Postal Code:	01748			
Property Type		Νι	ımber	
Application Numbe	r:	12184025	84025	
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA			
Fax Number:	(414)27	1-5770		
		Mail when the fax attempt is unsucc	essful.	
Phone: 414-271-7590				
Email: ronih@andruslaw.com				
Correspondent Name:Edward R. Williams, Jr.Address Line 1:100 East Wisconsin Avenue				
Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Address Line 2: Suite 1100				
Address Line 4:		ee, WISCONSIN 53202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		5436-00003		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Edward R. Williams		
		I	PATENT	
500671735			REEL: 021661 FRAME: 0400	

Total Attachments: 4 source=5436-00003\_Assignment#page1.tif source=5436-00003\_Assignment#page2.tif source=5436-00003\_Assignment#page3.tif source=5436-00003\_Assignment#page4.tif

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

ASSIGNMENT made by **RAYMOND T. HOWARD**, of 52 Pine Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038, USA, **JULIAN WARHURST**, of 23A Tammy Court, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051, USA, **BEHROUZ ZANDI**, of 8 Bryant Road, Lexington, Massachusetts 02420, USA, **MICHAEL A. CARMAN**, of 5 Natalie Circle, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038, USA, and **JAMES O'TOOLE**, of 675 Pond Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038, USA, to **HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and located and doing business at 103 South Street. Hopkinton, Massachusetts 01748, USA.

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said RAYMOND T. HOWARD, JULIAN WARHURST, BEHROUZ ZANDI, MICHAEL A. CARMAN and JAMES O'TOOLE hereby sell, assign and transfer to said HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in:

## TUBE PICKING MECHANISM FOR AN AUTOMATED, ULTRA-LOW TEMPERATURE STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM

and the invention therein as set forth in their application for United States Letters Patent therefor, executed on <u>October 2, 2008</u> and in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent obtained for the said invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent for said invention to said **HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES**, INC., as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

And, said **RAYMOND T. HOWARD, JULIAN WARHURST, BEHROUZ ZANDI, MICHAEL A. CARMAN** and **JAMES O'TOOLE** hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in said invention, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And, they further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said **HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**, to said invention or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and that if said **HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES**,

## PATENT REEL: 021661 FRAME: 0402

- 1 -

**INC.**, or its assignee, desires to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application for said invention, or to secure a reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, to file a disclaimer relating thereto, or an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purpose, but at the expense of said **HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.** 

And, they further covenant and acknowledge that the entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the assignee including the right to make applications for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assent to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claim, and of any divisional applications resulting therefrom.

And, they further covenant that they will at all times, communicate to the said HAMILTON STORAGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, all facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee or the attorney of record to insert in this instrument the filing date serial number of our said application:

 Serial No.:
 12/184,025

 Filing Date:
 07/31/2008

Executed and delivered this ZND day of <u>CTOBER</u>	, 2008.
Caymond & I through	
RAYMOND T. HOWARD	

STATE OF	Massachusetts	)
COUNTY O	F Middlesex	: ss )

Personally appeared before me this $2$ day of October,	2008,
RAYMOND T. HOWARD, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to	the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said ins	trument
as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	



DIANA M. GILBERT
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusette My Commission Expires
My Commission Expires
September 7, 2012

Diana Mail Notary Public My Commission expires

PATENT REEL: 021661 FRAME: 0403

- 2 -

Executed and delivered this 2nd day of October \_\_\_\_\_, 2008.

JULIAN WARHURST

MASSAChusetts STATE OF New Hampshire ) COUNTY OF Middlesor

Personally appeared before me this 2 day of 0 to bet , 2008,

<u>JULIAN WARHURST</u>, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

LIANA M. CILBERT Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusette My Commission Expires Statismber 7, 2012

<u>Minna M. Sellint</u> Notary Public *Diana M Gillert* My Commission expires <u>9/7(20</u>

BEHROUZ ZAND

Executed and delivered this 2 and day of 0 c to ber , 2008.

STATE OF Massachusetts : ss COUNTY OF <u>Middlesex</u>

Personally appeared before me this 2 day of <u>October</u>, 2008, <u>BEHROUZ ZANDI</u>, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

LUNG M. GILBERT Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusett: My Commission Expires September 7, 2012

blic Diava Maitke Notary Public My Commission expires  $\underline{9/}$ 

PATENT REEL: 021661 FRAME: 0404 Executed and delivered this 2 day of 0 c7, 2008.

MICHAEL A. CARMAN

STATE OF Massachusetts

: SS COUNTY OF <u>Middleper</u>

Personally appeared before me this <u>A</u> day of <u>Octo be</u>, 2008, <u>MICHAEL A. CARMAN</u>, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



LEANA M. GILBERT Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires September 7, 2012

Executed and delivered this  $\frac{g_{MQ}}{2}$  day of  $\underline{OCI}$ 2008.

STATE OF <u>Massachusetts</u>

COUNTY OF <u>Middleson</u>)

Personally appeared before me this <u>2</u> day of <u>UCOVEV</u>, 2008, <u>JAMES O'TOOLE</u>, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

DANA M. GILBERT Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusette My Commission Expires September 7, 2012

Notary Public VANA MG My Commission expires

Attorney Docket No. 5436-00003

**RECORDED: 10/07/2008**